## brownrudnick

PHILIP M. SMALL ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

Direct Dial: 860-509-6575 Direct Fax: 860-509-6675 psmall@brownrudnick.com

June 16, 2020

## VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Melanie Bachman, Executive Director Connecticut Siting Council 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051

> Re: PETITION NO. 1345 – North Stonington Solar Center, LLC declaratory ruling, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for the proposed construction, maintenance and operation of a 15 MW AC solar photovoltaic electric generating facility on approximately 353 acres comprised of four abutting parcels located east of Pendleton Hill Road, north of the Pawcatuck River and south of Interstate-95 with proposed access from Ella Wheeler Road, and associated electrical interconnection to Eversource Energy's Shunock Substation west of Pendleton Hill Road in North Stonington, Connecticut – <u>North Stonington Solar</u> <u>Center, LLC Request for Approval of Revisions to Project Approved in Petition No.</u> <u>1345 and Approval of the Development and Management Plan</u>

Dear Ms. Bachman:

Attached please find an electronic version of (i) North Stonington Solar Center, LLC's ("NSSC") Request for Approval of Revisions to Project Approved in Petition No. 1345 and Approval of the Development and Management Plan ("Request'); (ii) NSSC's Development and Management Plan ("D&M Plan"); and (iii) a Letter of Delegation from NSSC authorizing CS Energy LLC to prepare and file this Request and D&M Plan. Due to the commercial operation date deadlines in NSSC's power purchase agreements and the conditions in the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection permits, we respectfully request that the Connecticut Siting Council expedite its review and approve the Request and the D&M Plan. One hard copy of this filing will be delivered to the Connecticut Siting Council's office via first class mail.

Please contact Franca DeRosa (860-509-6539) or me (860-509-6575) with any questions or additional information.

Very truly yours, **BROWN RUDNICK LLP** Bv:

Philip M. Small

PMS:ct Enclosure 63784758 v6-036131/0001